
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

 
In re: 
 
LAVIE CARE CENTERS, LLC, et al.,1 
 
                                                            Debtors. 
 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-55507 (PMB) 
 
(Jointly Administered) 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Sydney Reitzel, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC (KCC), the proposed claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case. 
 

On June 3, 2024, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused to 
be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A; via Facsimile upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B; and via Overnight 
Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit C: 
 

• Order Granting Complex Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Case Treatment and Scheduling 
Hearing on First Day Matters [Docket No. 26] 

 
• Agenda for First Day Hearing [Docket No. 29] 

 
Dated: June 3, 2024  

/s/ Sydney Reitzel  
Sydney Reitzel   

 KCC 
222 N. Pacific Coast Highway  
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1  The last four digits of LaVie Care Centers, LLC’s federal tax identification number are 5592. There are 282 

Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, for which the Debtors have requested joint administration.  A complete list of 
the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers are not provided herein.  A complete 
list of such information may be obtained on the website of the Debtors’ proposed claims and noticing agent at 
https://www.kccllc.net/LaVie.  The location of LaVie Care Centers, LLC’s corporate headquarters and the 
Debtors’ service address is 1040 Crown Pointe Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30338. 
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Top 30 Creditor
Accurate Healthcare 
Professionals loriwhitmore2005@icloud.com 

Top 30 Creditor Amidon Nurse Staffing, LLC eschick@amidonns.com 
Top 30 Creditor Caremasters Homehealth, LLC rmohammed@WaltersLevine.com 
Top 30 Creditor CDB Services USA LLC brmagill@tclginc.com 
Top 30 Creditor Coastal Care Staffing, LLC mhildreth@shumaker.com 

Top 30 Creditor Department Of Justice
Miniard Culpepper & Alastair 
Gesmundo

miniard.culpepper@usdoj.gov;
alastair.m.gesmundo@usdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor Direct Supply DFord@directs.com 
Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders DLA Piper LLP Attn James Muenker james.muenker@dlapiper.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Proposed 
DIP Lenders DLA Piper LLP Attn Kira Mineroff kira.mineroff@dlapiper.com

Top 30 Creditor
Ecapital Commercial Finance 
Corp

Premier Healthcare, Devin 
Hull Devin.Hull@ecapital.com 

Counsel to Elderberry Nursing Home 
Landlords Elderberry Attn C. Lynch Christian, III clchristian@1000churchstreet.com

Top 30 Creditor Empirian Health, LLC c/o Burr & Forman, LLP

rik.tozzi@burr.com;
bcoulter@burr.com;
jfreese@burr.com

Top 30 Creditor
Estate Of John ONeill by 
Jacqueline ONeill, PR Wilkes & Associates, PA

lwardell@yourcasematters.com;
tpaldwstaff@yourcasematters.com 

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders

Ferguson Braswell Fraser 
Kubasta PC Attn Leighton Aiken laiken@fbfk.law

State Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

Top 30 Creditor
Focal Point Medical Staffing, 
Inc. director@focalpointstaff.com 

Top 30 Creditor Gale Healthcare Solutions mfafalios@realtimeservices.com 
State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attorney General Chris Carr Agcarr@law.ga.gov

Georgia Department of Revenue
Georgia Department of 
Revenue Attn Bankruptcy Dept OGC@dor.georgia.gov

Counsel to Welltower NNN Group, 
LLC Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Jeffrey C. Krause, Michael G. 
Farag

jkrause@gibsondunn.com; 
mfarag@gibsondunn.com

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders Goodwin Proctor LLP

Attn Robert J Lemons, Liza L. 
Burton

RLemons@goodwinlaw.com;
lburton@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel to Harts Harbor Health 
Landlords Harbor Harbor

Baker Donelson Bearman 
Caldwell & Berkowitz, PC sadams@bakerdonelson.com

Top 30 Creditor Healthcare Services Group Patrick J Orr porr@hcsgcorp.com 

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation Mimi.M.Wong@irscounsel.treas.gov

Top 30 Creditor Island Nurse Staffing Jcosta@islandnursestaffing.com 
Top 30 Creditor Maxim Healthcare Staffing Davis & Jones, LLC bwilliams@dvsjones.com 
Top 30 Creditor Milestone Staffing Services AWelch@milestonehealth.com 

State Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ncago@ncdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor
Nursecore Management 
Services, LLC FortMyersStaffingMailGroup@nursecore.com 

Office of the United States Trustee 
for the Northern District of Georgia

Office of the United States 
Trustee

Jonathan S. Adams, R. 
Jeneane Treace

USTP.Region21@usdoj.gov;
Jonathan.S.Adams@usdoj.gov;
jeneane.treace@usdoj.gov

Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Karen Dailey Karen.Dailey@CVSHealth.com p
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV Dobbs LLP Bryan E. Bates bbates@phrd.com

State Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov

Counsel to Welltower NNN Group, 
LLC Polsinelli, PC

David E Gordon, Caryn E 
Wang, Ashley D Champion

dgordon@polsinelli.com; 
cewang@polsinelli.com; 
achampion@polsinelli.com

Top 30 Creditor Powerback Rehabilitation Jonathan Kirschner jonathan.kirschner@genesishcc.com
Top 30 Creditor Precision Healthcare, LLC invoice@precisionhcs.com 
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Exhibit A
Limited Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Attn Charles A Dale cdale@proskauer.com
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Proskauer Rose LLP Dylan Marker dmarker@proskauer.com
Top 30 Creditor Respiratory Health Services jonathan.kirschner@genesishcc.com 

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders Scroggins & Williamson, P.C. Attn Matthew W Levin mlevin@swlawfirm.com
Top 30 Creditor Shiftkey LLC allyson.omalley@shiftkey.com 
Top 30 Creditor Shiftmed, LLC legal@shiftmed.com 
Top 30 Creditor Snapmedtech, Inc EBarton@seyfarth.com 
Top 30 Creditor Superior Medical Staffing mfafalios@realtimeservices.com 
Top 30 Creditor Twin Med LLC payments@twinmed.com 
Counsel to the Debtors' Prepetition 
ABL Lender (MidCap Funding IV 
Trust) Vedder Price PC Attn Kathryn L Stevens kstevens@vedderprice.com

State Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us
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Exhibit B
Limited Service List
Served via Facsimile

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Fax Status
Counsel to Elderberry Nursing 
Home Landlords Elderberry Attn C. Lynch Christian, III 434-846-8416 Successful

State Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 850-487-2564 Unsuccessful
State Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attorney General Chris Carr 404-657-8733 Unsuccessful

Internal Revenue Service Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation 855-235-6787 Successful

State Attorney General
North Carolina Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department 919-716-6750 Successful

Office of the United States Trustee 
for the Northern District of Georgia

Office of the United States 
Trustee

Jonathan S. Adams, R. 
Jeneane Treace 404-730-3534 Unsuccessful

State Attorney General
Pennsylvania Attorney 
General Attn Bankruptcy Department 717-787-8242 Successful

Counsel to the Prepetition Omega 
Secured Parties, Omega Landlords, 
and Proposed DIP Lenders

Scroggins & Williamson, 
P.C. Attn Matthew W Levin 404-893-3886 Successful

United States Attorney for the 
Northern District of Georgia

United States Attorney 
Northern District of Georgia 404-581-6181 Successful

State Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department 804-786-1991 Successful
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Exhibit C
Limited Service List

Served via Overnight Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services

Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services 7500 Security Blvd Baltimore MD 21244

Top 30 Creditor Maxim Healthcare Staffing 12558 Collections Center Dr Chicago IL 60527
State Attorney General Mississippi Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Walter Sillers Building 550 High St Ste 1200 Jackson MS 39201
Top 30 Creditor Omnicare Inc Karen Dailey 100 E River Center Blvd Covington KY 41011
Securities & Exchange 
Commission

U.S. Securities & Exchange 
Commission Office of Reorganization

950 East Paces Ferry Road 
NE, Suite 900 Atlanta GA 30326-1382
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